
 
 

 

PENSIONS 
COMMITTEE 

 
Tuesday, 25 February 2014 at 7.30 p.m. 

 
Committee Room C1, 1st Floor, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove 

Crescent, London E14 2BG 
 

This meeting is open to the public to attend.  
 

Members: 
Chair: Councillor Zenith Rahman 
Vice Chair: Councillor Ann Jackson 
 
Councillor Judith Gardiner, Councillor Craig Aston, Councillor Oliur Rahman and 2 
Vacancies 
 
Frank West - Non-Voting Member (Trade Union) and John Gray - Non-Voting Member 
(Admitted Body) 
 
Deputies: 
Councillor Marc Francis, Councillor David Edgar, Councillor John Pierce, Councillor 
David Snowdon and Councillor Tim Archer 
 
The quorum for this body is 3 voting Members. 

 

Contact for further enquiries:  
Antonella Burgio, Democratic Services. 
1st Floor, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, E14 2BG 
E-mail: antonella.burgio@towerhamlets.gov.uk 
Tel: 020 7364 4881 
Web:http://www.towerhamlets/committee 
 

Scan this code to 
view the electronic 
agenda  

 
 

 



Public Information 
Attendance at meetings. 
The public are welcome to attend meetings of the Committee. However seating is limited 
and offered on a first come first served basis.  
 
Audio/Visual recording of meetings.  
No photography or recording without advanced permission.  

 
Mobile telephones 
Please switch your mobile telephone on to silent mode whilst in the meeting.  

 
Access information for the Town Hall, Mulberry Place.      

 
Bus: Routes: 15, 277, 108, D6, D7, D8 all stop 
near the Town Hall.  
Docklands Light Railway: Nearest stations are 
East India: Head across the bridge and then 
through the complex to the Town Hall, Mulberry 
Place  
Blackwall station. Across the bus station then turn 
right to the back of the Town Hall complex, 
through the gates and archway to the Town Hall.  
Tube: The closest tube stations are Canning 
Town and Canary Wharf  
Car Parking: There is limited visitor pay and 

display parking at the Town Hall (free from 6pm) 

If you are viewing this on line:(http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/content_pages/contact_us.aspx)  

Meeting access/special requirements.  
The Town Hall is accessible to people with special needs. There are accessible toilets, lifts 
to venues. Disabled parking bays and an induction loop system for people with hearing 
difficulties are available.  Documents can be made available in large print, Braille or audio 
version. For further information, contact the Officers shown on the front of the agenda  

     
Fire alarm 
If the fire alarm sounds please leave the building immediately by the nearest available fire 
exit without deviating to collect belongings. Fire wardens will direct you to the exits and to 
the fire assembly point. If you are unable to use the stairs, a member of staff will direct you 
to a safe area. The meeting will reconvene if it is safe to do so, otherwise it will stand 
adjourned. 

Electronic agendas reports and minutes. 
Copies of agendas, reports and minutes for council meetings can also be 
found on our website from day of publication.   
 
To access this, click www.towerhamlets.gov.uk, ‘Council and Democracy’ 
(left hand column of page), ‘Council Minutes Agenda and Reports’ then 
choose committee and then relevant meeting date.  
 

Agendas are available at the Town Hall, Libraries, Idea Centres and One 
Stop Shops and on the Mod.Gov, iPad and Android apps.   

 
QR code for 
smart phone 
users. 

 



 
 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTEREST  

 

 

 To note any declarations of interest made by Members, including those 
restricting Members from voting on the questions detailed in Section 106 
of the Local Government Finance Act, 1992.  See attached note from the 
Monitoring Officer. 
 
 

1 - 4 

 

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S)  
 

 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of Committee 
held on 14 November 2013 
 
 

5 - 12 

 

3. REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION   
 

 
3 .1 2013 Actuarial Review / Valuation   

 
 

 To approve the finding of the Actuarial review and the arising 
recommendations from Hymans Robertson 

 

 

3 .2 Funding Strategy Statement 2013   
 

37 - 78 

 To adopt the Funding Strategy Statement 
 

 

3 .3 Report of Investment Panel for the Quarters Ending 30 September 
and 31 December 2013   

 

79 - 122 

 To note the activities of the Investment Panel and the performance of the 
Fund and its investment managers for the two quarters ending 30th 
September 2013 and 31st December 2013. 

 

 

3 .4 Pension Fund Work Plan   
 

123 - 128 

 
To agree the work plan attached. 

 

 

 

4. FORTHCOMING TRAINING EVENTS  
 

 

 To consider the courses notified  
 
 

129 - 134 

 
 



5. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

 

 In view of the contents of the remaining items on the agenda the 
Committee is recommended to adopt the following motion: 
 
“That, under the provisions of Section 100A of the Local Government Act 
1972, as amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 
1985, the press and public be excluded from the remainder of the 
meeting for the consideration of the Exempt (Section Two) business 
relating to the appendices of the following report on the grounds that it 
contains information defined as Exempt in Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act, 1972.” 
 
EXEMPT SECTION (Pink Papers) 
 
The exempt committee papers in the agenda will contain information, 
which is commercially, legally or personally sensitive and should not be 
divulged to third parties.  If you do not wish to retain these papers after 
the meeting, please hand them to the Committee Officer present. 
 

 

 

6. INVESTMENT IN LONDON LGPS COMMON INVESTMENT 
VEHICLE (CIV)  

 

 

 
To receive a verbal update on the progress of CIV proposals 
 

 

 

7. ANY OTHER BUSINESS CONSIDERED TO BE URGENT   
 

 
 

   
    

 



DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS - NOTE FROM THE MONITORING OFFICER 
 
 

This note is for guidance only.  For fur
[...]
an from the relevant authority) made or provided within the 
relevant period in respect of any expenses incurred by the 
Member in carrying out duties as a member, or towards the 
election expenses of the Member. 

This includes any payment or financial benefit from a trade union 
within the meaning of the Trade Union and Labour Relations 
(Consolidation) Act 1992. 
 

Contracts Any contract which is made between the relevant person (or a 
body in which the relevant person has a beneficial interest) and 
the relevant authority— 

(a) under which goods or services are to be provided or works 
are to be executed; and 

(b) which has not been fully discharged. 
 

Land Any beneficial interest in land which is within the area of the 
relevant authority. 
 

Licences Any licence (alone or jointly with others) to occupy land in the 
area of the relevant authority for a month or longer. 
 

Corporate tenancies Any tenancy where (to the Member’s knowledge)— 

(a) the landlord is the relevant authority; and 

(b) the tenant is a body in which the relevant person has a 
beneficial interest. 
 

Securities Any beneficial interest in securities of a body where— 

(a) that body (to the Member’s knowledge) has a place of 
business or land in the area of the relevant authority; and 

(b) either— 
 

(i) the total nominal value of the securities exceeds £25,000 or 
one hundredth of the total issued share capital of that body; or 
 

(ii) if the share capital of that body is of more than one class, the 
total nominal value of the shares of any one class in which the 
relevant person has a beneficial interest exceeds one hundredth 
of the total issued share capital of that class. 

 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



PENSIONS COMMITTEE, 14/11/2013 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 7.35 P.M. ON THURSDAY, 14 NOVEMBER 2013 
 

COMMITTEE ROOM C1, 1ST FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 
LONDON E14 2BG 

 
Members Present: 
 
Councillor Zenith Rahman (Chair)  
Councillor Judith Gardiner  
Councillor Ann Jackson (Vice-Chair)  
Frank West - Non-Voting Member (Trade 
Union) 

Non-voting Member Representing Trade 
Unions 

John Gray - Non-Voting Member 
(Admitted Body) 

- Non-Voting Member (Admitted Body) 

  
Admitted Bodies, Non-Voting Members Present: 

Frank West - Non-Voting 
Member (Trade Union) 

– Non-voting Member Representing Trade Unions 

John Gray - Non-Voting 
Member (Admitted Body) 

– - Non-Voting Member (Admitted Body) 

 
Officers Present: 
Ngozi Adedeji – (Team Leader Housing Services, Legal Services 

Chief Executive's) 
Anant Dodia – (Pensions Manager) 
David Galpin – (Service Head, Legal Services, Directorate Law 

Probity and Governance) 
Simon Kilbey – (Service Head, Human Resources and Workforce 

Development) 
Kevin Miles – (Chief Accountant,  Resources) 
Oladapo Shonola – (Chief Financial Strategy Officer, Resources) 
Paul Thorogood – (Interim Service Head Finance and HR 

Development, Resources) 
Antonella Burgio – (Democratic Services) 

 
 

COUNCILLOR ZENITH RAHMAN IN THE CHAIR 
 
CHAIR’S ANNOUNCEMENT 
The Chair advised that Mr Oladapo Shonola, Chief Financial Strategy Officer 
and Mr Paul Thorogood, Interim Service Head, Finance and HR Development 
would be leaving the authority in December.  She thanked them for their 
excellent support to the Committee during their tenure and wished them well 
in their future ventures. 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



PENSIONS COMMITTEE, 14/11/2013 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

2 

INTRODUCTIONS 
The Chair welcomed guests and officers that were newly appointed to support 
the Committee.  She then invited all to introduce themselves. 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Oliur Rahman. 
 
The Clerk advised the Chair that Councillor Rahman had also submitted his 
resignation from the Committee.  A Member noted that he had failed to attend 
all meetings of the Committee in the municipal year and requested that a 
letter of censure be written by the Chair. 
 
Action by:  
Antonella Burgio (Committee Services Officer, Democratic Services) 
 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST  
 
No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made. 
 
 

3. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  
 
The unrestricted minutes of the meeting held on 19 September 2013 were 
approved as a correct record of proceedings without amendment. 
 
 

4. UNRESTRICTED REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION  
 

4.1 2012/13 Local Government Pension Fund Annual Report  
 
The Chief Financial Strategy Officer presented the report.  He advised that the 
draft accounts had been presented for noting at the meeting on 19 September 
2013.  These were later audited and signed without change by the Council’s 
external auditors.  The reports were now presented for approval. 
 
Matters discussed: 
A Member noted that Fund membership was 16,000 whilst there were only 
5,000 active members.  Actuary Mr McKay advised that this was to be 
expected since the Fund was maturing and also was a matter that needed to 
be monitored.  However the auto-enrolment retention rate was greater than 
that which had been expected and this would benefit the Fund’s cash flow 
position. 
 
A Member enquired whether the amount necessary to pay back into the 
Pension Fund was comparable with other local authorities and was advised 
that the Tower Hamlets pension-fund was situated in the median-range of 
local authority pension funds in this regard.  
 

Page 6



PENSIONS COMMITTEE, 14/11/2013 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

3 

It was noted that the Fund’s triennial evaluation would be presented to 
Committee in February 2014 
 
Concerning ethical investment - 

• A Co-opted Member enquired whether the Fund contained any 
holdings in companies abroad (such as those recently publicised in 
Bangladesh) which had not endorsed the ethical employment accord.  
He expressed c
[...]
pdate  
 
The Pensions Manager and Service Head Human Resources and Workforce 
Development presented the report.  The Committee was advised that: 

• Overall LGPS membership had increased since the introduction of 
auto enrolment. 

• The scheme was targeted at paid workers and contributions were 
based on whole-time pay rate. 

• There was scope for improvement, therefore benefits of THLGPS 
would be further publicised to encourage further uptake. 

• An analysis of uptake data revealed -  
o of those opting out, around 1000 were female,  
o most were in the  £20,800 - £34,700 wage range and  
o most were in the 25 to 34 year old age range,  

• Additional directorate and ethnicity analyses were being undertaken.  

• Under regulations there would be re-enrolment every three years. 

• Contributions were subject to tax relief. 

• Auto enrolment scheme had been successful and employers 
contributions have risen accordingly. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report to be noted 
 
 

4.4 Report of Investment Panel for Quarter Ending 30 June 2013  
 
The Chief Financial Strategy Officer presented the report and advised that a 
comprehensive discussion of investment performance had been undertaken 
at the Investment Panel which preceded the Committee’s meeting.  He 
advised that: 

• There had been good performance in the quarter.  

• The fund achieved a return of 0.4% above benchmark.  

• Investment managers Ruffer and Baillie Gifford had not achieved 
benchmark in the quarter. 

• Asset allocation as outlined at 30 June 2013 was in line with 
benchmark and with the structural allocation across the portfolio 

 
 

Page 10



PENSIONS COMMITTEE, 14/11/2013 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

7 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted 
 
 

5. TRAINING EVENTS  
 
The Clerk informed the Committee of forthcoming training events listed in the 
report and asked that any members interested in attending these events 
contact her. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the forthcoming training events as listed in the report be 
noted and  

2. That expressions of interest be made through the Clerk. 
 
 

6. ANY OTHER UNRESTRICTED BUSINESS CONSIDERED TO BE URGENT  
 
Nil items. 
 
 
 

 
 

The meeting ended at 8.46 p.m.  
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair, Councillor Zenith Rahman 
Pensions Committee 

 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



COMMITTEE: 
 

Pensions 
Committee 
 

DATE: 
 

25th February 2014 

CLASSIFICATION: 
 

Unrestricted 

AGENDA NO. 

REPORT OF: 
 

Acting Corporate Director of Resources 
 
ORIGINATING OFFICER(S): 
 

Kevin Miles –  
Chief Accountant 

TITLE: 
 

Funding Strategy Statement 2013 

  
Ward(s) affected: 

                         N/A 

 

Community Plan Theme All 

Strategic Priority One Tower Hamlets 
 

 

1. SUMMARY 

1.1 This report sets out the Funding Strategy Statement (FSS) which the Council is 
required to publish under Regulation 35 of the Local Government Pension 
Scheme (Administration) Regulations 2008, having regard to guidance 
published by Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) 
and to its Statement of Investment Principles. 

1.2 The FSS is reviewed in detail every three years in line with the statutory 
revaluation of the pension fund and sets out the period over which the deficit is 
to be recovered and the corresponding employer’s contributions for each of the 
bodies participating in the scheme.  

1.3 The contents and format of the report have been developed by the Chartered 
Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) and the document will be 
distributed to admitted bodies for consultation. 

 

 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 Members are recommended to adopt the Funding Strategy Statement set out in 
appendix A of this report. 

 
 

3. BACKGROUND 

3.1 Revised investment Regulations issued by the Government require Councils to 
publish a revised Funding Strategy Statement (FSS) following a material 
change in its policy on the matters set out in the statement or a 
[...]
 Fund.  The asset outperformance assumption contained in the discount rate (see E3) is within a range that 
would be considered acceptable for funding purposes; it is also considered to be consistent with the 
requirement to take a “prudent longer-term view” of the funding of liabilities as required by the UK Government 
(see A1). 

However, in the short term – such as the three yearly assessments at formal valuations – there is the scope for 
considerable volatility and there is a material chance that in the short-term and even medium term, asset returns 
will fall short of this target.  The stability measures described in Section 3 will damp down, but not remove, the 
effect on employers’ contributions.   

The Fund does not hold a contingency reserve to protect it against the volatility of equity investments.   

4.4 How does this differ for a large stable employe r? 

The Actuary has developed four key measures which capture the essence of the Fund’s strategies, both funding 
and investment: 

• Prudence - the Fund should have a reasonable expectation of being fully funded in the long term; 

• Affordability – how much can employers afford; 

• Stewardship – the assumptions used should be sustainable in the long term, without having to resort to 
overly optimistic assumptions about the future to maintain an apparently healthy funding position; 

• Stability – employers should not see significant moves in their contribution rates from one year to the 
next, and this will help to provide a more stable budgeting environment. 

Page 37



[XYZ] PENSION FUND 018 

HYMANS ROBERTSON LLP 

 

January 2014  

M:\CORPORATE FINANCE\CENFIN\KEVIN\PENSION\FSS 2014\140109 LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS FSS TEMPLATE 2013 (3).DOCX 

The key problem is that the key objectives often conflict.  For example, minimising the long term cost of the 
scheme (i.e. keeping employer rates affordable) is best achieved by investing in higher returning assets e.g. 
equities.  However, equities are also very volatile (i.e. go up and down fairly frequently in fairly large moves), 
which conflicts with the objective to have stable contribution rates. 

Therefore a balance needs to be maintained between risk and reward, which has been considered by the use of 
Asset Liability Modelling: this is a set of calculation techniques applied by the Fund’s actuary, to model the 
range of potential future solvency levels and contribution rates. 

The Actuary was able to model the impact of these four key areas, for the purpose of setting a stabilisation 
approach (see 3.3 Note (b)). The modelling demonstrated that retaining the present investment strategy, 
coupled with constraining employer contribution rate changes as described in 3.3 Note (b), struck an 
appropriate balance between the above objectives.  In particular the stabilisation approach currently adopted 
meets the need for stability of contributions without jeopardising the Administering Authority’s aims of prudent 
stewardship of the Fund.   

Whilst the current stabilisation mechanism is to remain in place until 2017, it should be noted that this will need 
to be reviewed following the 2016 valuation. 

4.5 Does the Fund monitor its overall funding posit ion? 

The Administering Authority monitors the relative funding position, i.e. changes in the relationship between 
asset values and the liabilities value, on an ad-hoc basis.   

  

Page 38



[XYZ] PENSION FUND 019 

HYMANS ROBERTSON LLP 

 

January 2014  

M:\CORPORATE FINANCE\CENFIN\KEVIN\PENSION\FSS 2014\140109 LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS FSS TEMPLATE 2013 (3).DOCX 

Appendix A – Regulatory framework 
A1 Why does the Fund need an FSS? 

The Department for Communities and Local Government (DCLG) has stated that the purpose of the FSS is:  

• “to establish a clear and transparent fund-specific strategy which will identify how employers’ pension 
liabilities are best met going forward; 

• to support the regulatory framework to maintain as nea
[...]
tly and in 
accordance with regulatory requirements. 

 
4. FORTHCOMING TRAINING 

The following training events have been notified; 
 

4.1 Schroders 

• Introduction to Investment 
7th March 2014,     9.30 – 12.30 
21st March 2014,   9.00 – 1.00 

 
4.2 LAPFF 

• LAPFF Business meeting 
25th March 2014,   10.45 – 1.00 

 
4.3 CIPFA 

• Future Structure of the LGPS 
4th April 2014,          9.30 – 3.40 

 
4.4 SPS Conferences 

• SPS Investment Strategies and Current Issues for LA Funds (max three 
places per fund) 
13th March 2014 8.30 – 16.50 

Page 105

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 106



Page 107



Page 108



Page 109



Page 110


	Agenda
	1 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST
	2 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S)
	3.2 Funding Strategy Statement 2013
	3.2a 140109 London Borough of Tower Hamlets FSS Template 2013 (3)

	3.3 Report of Investment Panel for the Quarters Ending 30 September and 31 December 2013
	3.3a 131024 Q3 13 Tower Hamlets
	3.3b 140206 Q4 13 Tower Hamlets M6YT8V

	3.4 Pension Fund Work Plan
	3.6 2014-15 Pension Fund Workplan final 2

	4 Forthcoming Training Events
	4.1a Trustee training appendix




Minutes of the meeting


PENSIONS COMMITTEE, 25/02/2014 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 7.35 P.M. ON TUESDAY, 25 FEBRUARY 2014 
 

COMMITTEE ROOM C1, 1ST FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 
CLOVE CRESCENT, LONDON E14 2BG 

 
Members Present: 
 
 Councillor Zenith Rahman (Chair)  
 Councillor Ann Jackson (Vice-Chair)  
Councillor Judith Gardiner  

 
Others Present: 

 
 Barry McKay (Actuary on Behalf of Hymans Robertson) 

Matt Woodman Representing Hymans Robertson 

 
Officers Present: 

 
 Ngozi Adedeji – (Team Leader Housing Services, Legal Services, 

Law Probity & Governance) 
Anant Dodia – (Pensions Manager) 
Pearl Emovon – Interim Treasury Manager 
Kevin Miles – (Chief Accountant,  Resources) 
Lisa Stone – (Pensions Accountant) 

 
Antonella Burgio – (Democratic Services) 

 
Apologies: 
 
Councillor Craig Aston, Councillor Oliur 
Rahman, Frank West and John Gray 

 

 
 
 
APOLOGIES 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Co-opted Members Frank West 
and John Gray 
 
An apology was also received from Mr Haynes, Chair of Investment Panel. 
 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST  
 
No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made. 



PENSIONS COMMITTEE, 25/02/2014 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

2 

 
2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S)  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 14th November 2013 were approved as a 
correct record of proceedings. 
 

3. REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION  
 
 

3.1 2013 Actuarial Review / Valuation  
 
The Chief Accountant and Actuary on behalf of Hymans Robertson presented 
the results of the triennial evaluation of London Borough of Tower Hamlets 
Pension Fund.  By way of background they advised the Committee that the 
triennial valuation: 

• was a legal requirement and necessary for the recalibration of the fund 
and assessment of funds needed to continue to pay its members 

• set out the fund’s investments against its likely liabilities 

• served to indicate any deficit required in order to meet its obligations 

• informed the contribution rate required to be set 
 
Members were informed that: 

• the evaluation had been completed giving an indication of the sums 
needed to pay past and future members 

• the last three years, the Fund had been required to perform in an 
environment of low gilt yields, uncertain markets, poor global economic 
performance and a reduction in membership.   

• the Fund had been stable  

• the Fund had outperformed by 20 points since the previous actuarial 
assessment in 2010 

• the Government was looking for credible strategies for funding and 
funding plans 

• although the Fund was in deficit, the position of the Fund was good  

• the Government was looking to Councils to establish credible 
strategies for funding and credible funding plans 

• since pension funds were of a long term nature, it was necessary to 
project their likely returns.  Periodic valuations were a recalibration tool 
with which to address short term volatilities in financial markets and 
assess sums need to pay members of the fund 

• liabilities were assessed over short terms and inform contribution rates 
which are measured on 20-year terms 

• prudent projections of investment returns had been calculated. 
 
The following results were also noted: 

• the long-term pay growth evaluation,  

• prudent projection on investment returns,  

• key assumptions made which were specific to the members 

• prudent assumptions and the allowance for improvements in the future. 
 
 



PENSIONS COMMITTEE, 25/02/2014 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

3 

The Actuary offered his actuarial opinion that: 

• the funding policy was consistent with the current funding strategy of 
the fund.  The asset outperformance assumption contained in the 
discount rate was within the range that would be considered 
acceptable funding purposes and was also considered to be consistent 
with the requirement to take a prudent long-term view of the funding 
liabilities as required by the UK Government 

• in the short term, there was scope for considerable volatility and there 
was a material chance that, in the short – medium terms, asset returns 
would fall short of target.  Therefore stability measures were proposed 
to dampen down the effect on employers contributions 

• the fund did not hold a contingency reserve to protect it against the 
volatility of equity investments.  Modelling had been carried out which 
indicated that by retaining the present investment strategy together 
with constraining employer contribution rate changes would enable the 
fund to strike a balance between minimising the long-term cost and 
retaining stable contribution rates.  It was recommended that the 
current stabilisation mechanism remain in place until 2017 and 
reviewed at the next triennial evaluation. 

 
The Actuary also noted that, since March 2013, there had been more 
favourable economic conditions and, were the fund to be valued at the 
present time, it would have delivered better results: this was to the benefit of 
the fund as its value was presently greater.  He reminded members that a 
new local government pension scheme would be effective from 1 March 2014 
 
A Member enquired about the impact of demographic assumptions on the 
evaluation and fund projection and Members were advised that membership 
pro files were typical in the context of the staff changes that had taken place 
since the last actuarial review.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
1. That the funding strategy statement set out in appendix A of the report 

to be adopted 
 
2. That the recommendations arising from the actuarial review of the 

pension fund be approved 
 
 
 

3.2 Funding Strategy Statement 2013  
 
The Chief Accountant introduced the report which set out how technical 
investment matters would be approached informing the Committee of the 
following: 

• the Council was required to have a funding strategy statement to 
indicate how it would recover a deficit and set a contribution rate.  It 
was noted that statutory and admitted bodies into the Local 
Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) affected deficit recovery and 
contribution rate. 



PENSIONS COMMITTEE, 25/02/2014 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

4 

• the funding strategy must be linked with the fund investment strategy. 

• revised investment regulations now required Councils to publish a 
revised Funding Strategy Statement whenever there was a material 
change in its policy or a change to its Statement of Investment 
Principles. 

• the Tower Hamlets pension strategy statement was typical of most 
local authorities. 

• admitted and statutory bodies had been consulted on the strategy 
statement (a response deadline of 21 February 2014 was given) and 
no comments had been received. 

• there had been no substantial changes to the strategy statement since 
it was last reported to Committee in November 2013. 

• there were presently no applications from other admitted or statutory 
bodies to join the scheme. 

• the effect of additional and statutory bodies on the scheme was a 
matter for Council as its payroll would become reduced.  However 
admission to the pension scheme was not beneficial for statutory 
bodies (e.g. academies) because their element of the fund would 
become immature rapidly.   

 
A Member noted that previous funding strategies and structures had been 
more conservative than those of other local authorities and was advised that 
this approach had been chosen undertaken because of governance issues 
caused by Members failing to attend meetings of the Pensions Committee.  In 
the absence of the authorising member decisions, a conservative strategy 
was chosen. 
 
Concerning the extent to which the fund was bound by the strategy, the 
Committee was informed that the structure and strategy had a flexibility of 
10% either way which enabled movement to the structures at the edges.  This 
would not much affect the fund but served to give flexibility. 
 
RESOLVED  
 
That the funding strategy statement, as set out in appendix A to the report, be 
adopted. 
 
 
 

3.3 Report of Investment Panel for the Quarters Ending 30 September and 
31 December 2013  
 
The Hymans Robertson Representative presented the report which advised 
the Committee of investment performance in Quarters three and four. The 
following matters were noted:  

• performance in both quarters had been good 

• Investec and Schroeders only had performed below benchmark 

• there had been two Manager under performances in the past 12 
months.  It was noted that diversification of the fund was in place to 
meet such situations. 



PENSIONS COMMITTEE, 25/02/2014 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

5 

 
He advised that Investec had been placed under close watch and investment 
advisors were minded to permit a further period to perform as the manager 
had improved diversification and returns had stabilised.  It was noted that no 
money had been lost over this 12 month period.  Mr Woodman further advised 
that he had interviewed John Stopford who had put forward cogent arguments 
for diversification and therefore it was recommended to remain with this 
manager at present to allow time for performance and avoid transfer costs 
unless necessary. 
 
He noted that Schroeders’ investment in European property had performed 
poorly and since realignments had delivered good returns in a difficult market.  
Therefore, since performance had improved, he recommended that this 
manager be retained. 
 
He also tabled a market update report highlighting the UK equity PE ratio as 
at 31st of December 2013.  This had performed favourably.  Noting there was 
volatility in equity markets, he recommended that equity allocations should be 
trimmed. 
 
He further noted that property yields were average but property voids were 
declining and therefore it was likely there would be some opportunity for 
prices in this market to rally.  He recommended that the property allocation be 
rebalanced to its benchmark level. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the investment performance update reports be noted 
 
 

3.4 Pension Fund Work Plan  
 
The Chief Accountant advised that there had been a printing error in the 
report.  He then introduced the report advising Members that the draft plan 
had been presented, at this time, for information.  This would be brought back 
for approval in September 2014. 
 
A Member, in order that the Council may demonstrate due diligence on ethical 
aspects of investment, enquired whether data on ethical investments by fund 
managers could be communicated to the Committee outside of LAPFF 
meetings.  The Chief Accountant advised that he would report back on this 
matter at a future meeting. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the report noted 
 
Action By: 
Kevin Miles (Chief Accountant, Resources 
 
 



PENSIONS COMMITTEE, 25/02/2014 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

6 

4. FORTHCOMING TRAINING EVENTS  
 
A calendar of training events available was presented and the Chief 
Accountant asked that any expressions of interest should be made through 
the clerk. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the report be noted 
 
 

5. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
Following legal advice taken on the nature of the information to be discussed 
it was deemed that the report and appendix were suitable for discussion in 
open session. Accordingly no resolution to exclude press and the public was 
passed  
 
 

6. INVESTMENT IN LONDON LGPS COMMON INVESTMENT VEHICLE (CIV)  
 
The Chief Accountant introduced to report advising the committee that a 
proposal to merge London pension schemes (CIV) had been suggested.  The 
following were noted: 

• London Councils have asked all London boroughs to express their 
interest in the merger scheme by the payment of £1.00 

• the proposals for fund mergers would reduce managers’ fees 

• proposals were under investigation at present and Tower Hamlets, 
Hackney and Southwark councils were jointly seeking advice from a 
barrister on the implications of pooling their pension schemes. 

• it was expected to take a year to initiate the CIV 

• An information event was shortly to be held and most London councils 
had accepted an invitation to this event 

 
The Committee supported the proposal to explore and pursue the expression 
of interest, However: 

• Members asked for care in considering the proposal, since pooling 
would also mean that councils’ individual ability to direct their own 
preferred investment strategy would be diminished.   

• it would be necessary to understand how the Council would be 
expected to pool its investments and assess what proportion of its 
investments the Council wished to pool and what proportion it wished 
to retain under its own control.  The Hymans Robertson Representative 
informed Members that only investments into the same asset 
management pool would be placed into the appropriate CIV. 

 
 
 
 
 



PENSIONS COMMITTEE, 25/02/2014 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

7 

 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That the report and discussion be noted  
2. That TH Pension Fund be authorised to express its interest by the 

payment of £1.00 
 
 
 

7. ANY OTHER BUSINESS CONSIDERED TO BE URGENT  
 
Nil items. 

 
 

The meeting ended at 8.56 p.m.  
 
 

 
 

Chair, Councillor Zenith Rahman 
Pensions Committee 

 


